a source of household cash income. 
More than 400 farmers from 
Kenya and Rwanda participated in 
a variety selection process which 
led to the selection of five best-bet 
cultivars for biomass production and 
seed production in different agro-
ecological regions. Two hundred 
and thirty six (236) farmers in Kenya 
and 75 in Rwanda were trained on 

Brachiaria production, and farmer to 
farmer dissemination of the grasses 
is already taking place in Rwanda. 
Forty Rwandan farmers growing 
Brachiaria are recording the milk 
production data.

Semi-field studies at CIAT confirmed